

ILLINOIS INDEPENDENT TAX TRIBUNAL

TCRG SN4057, LLC,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	22 TT 04
v.)	
)	Hon. Brian F. Barov
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

PETITIONER TCRG SN4057, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

WINSTON & STRAWN
Thomas G. Weber
T. Justin Trapp
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
tgweber@winston.com
ttrapp@winston.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, TCRG SN4057, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Taxpayer, TCRG.....	4
B. TCRG’s Purchase of the Aircraft.....	4
C. Aircraft’s Extended Time in Gulfstream’s Storage Required Extensive Repairs and Maintenance	5
D. Aircraft’s Break-In Period at Midway Airport.....	6
1. The Aircraft Was Brought to Midway Airport for the Break-In Period Because Midway Was the <u>Only</u> Location Where TCRG’s Aircraft Service Provider Had the Necessary Staff and Resources to Perform the Work.....	6
2. During the Break-In Period, the Aircraft’s Contact with Illinois Was Merely Coincidental	7
E. Aircraft Moved to Permanent Home in New York in May 2016	8
F. Department’s Audit and Events Leading to This Proceeding.....	10
1. Department’s Audit of Parent, the Incorrect Taxpayer	10
2. Auditor’s Flawed Reasons for Seeking to Impose Tax Liability	12
3. TCRG’s Petition.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. <i>Complete Auto</i> Framework for Analyzing U.S. Constitution’s Dormant Commerce Clause	15
B. There Is No Substantial Nexus Between TCRG and the Aircraft, On the One Hand, and the State of Illinois, On the Other Hand	16
1. The Department Applied the Wrong Legal Standard	17
2. Under Applicable Law, There is No “Substantial Nexus” Here	18
a. The <i>Irwin</i> decision contrasts sharply with TCRG/Aircraft’s very minimal nexus	19

b.	Additional cases foreclose a finding of “substantial nexus” here	23
3.	A Finding of “Substantial Nexus” Would Subvert the very Purpose of the Illinois Aircraft Use Tax.....	26
4.	The Break-In Period Should Be Excluded for the “Substantial Nexus” Analysis, But Even If Considered, It Still Supports a Finding of No Tax Liability	27
C.	Imposing the Use Tax Here Is Not “Fairly Related” to Services Provided By Illinois.....	31
D.	As a Matter of Law, the Department Applied the Wrong Rate of Taxation.....	36
E.	The Department is Not Entitled to Any Penalties.....	37
CONCLUSION		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American River Transportation v. Bower</i> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 208 (2004)	34, 35, 36
<i>Brown’s Furniture, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 171 Ill. 2d 410 (1996)	passim
<i>Bruce Motor Freight, Inc. v. Lauterbach</i> , 247 Iowa 956, 77 N.W.2d 613 (1956)	29
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	33, 34
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Yacht Futura Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<i>Director of Revenue v. Superior Aircraft Leasing Co., Inc.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 504 (Missouri 1987)	passim
<i>Grudle v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1990)	29
<i>Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 394 Ill. App. 3d 1002, 1015 (2009)	passim
<i>Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 238 Ill. 2d 332 (2010)	passim
<i>National School Bus Service, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 302 Ill. App. 3d 820 (1998)	16
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Company v. Hamer</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1107 (Ill. App. 2012).....	34
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	18, 25

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n,
110 Utah 99, 169 P.2d 804 (1946).....30

Wisconsin v J. C. Penney Co.,
311 U.S. 435 (1940).....34

Wm. O’Donell, Inc. v. Bowfund Corp.,
114 Ill. App. 2d 107 (1969)26

Statutes

35 ILCS 105/3-55(h-2).....12

35 ILCS 157/10-15.....15, 36

35 ILCS 735/3-8.....37

735 ILCS 5/2-1005(c).....14

Cook County Code Section 74-272(b).....36

Other Authorities

https://www.chicago.gov/content/dam/city/depts/fin/supp_info/CAFR
/.....33

SUBSTANTIAL, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16
